
Noles, If Any, 
Attached 

has permission to __...DlaDllf-.Ofu;<eJi::am.YaJ=tL2 

This is to certify that _--'UU'-'...l:'-'1.lO.Ul..A-AJ>I-I.Wut>.< 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

OTHERf/EQ 

Fire DopL -'-'''-'-~<»---E,..L-'' Uololrl\-"==-_ 
Health Dept. _ 

provided that the person or persons, fi 
of the provisions of the Statutes of M 
the construction, maintenance and us 
this department. 

Form. P04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

Please Read 
Application And 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
B ON 

MAY 2 B 20iO 

I of Portland 
ting this permit sha I comp y with all 
es of the City of Portland regulating 
res, and of the application on file in 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

Appesl Board _ 

Other -----,;;;;=;;;;c,,~------
D9plltm9fl1 Nams Director· Building & Inspection Services 

PENALTV FOR REMOVING THIS CARD 



IllIuc Date:Permit No:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
10-0513389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Location DC Construction: 

355 WARREN AVE 

Business Name: 

LesseeIBuyer's Name 

Past Use: 

Vacant Landi Parking 70 spaces 

Proposed Project Description: 

Permit Tlkco By: Date Applied For: 

Idobson 05/13/2010 

\.	 This pennit application does not preclUde the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building pennits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building pennits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False infonnation may invalidate a building 
pennit and stop all work.. 

PERMIT ISSUED 

MAY 28 2010 

City of f'lortlard 

Change of use from Vacant Landi Parking 70 spaces~ow Lot 

~rl(~'1:,tOUr<::. 

OwocrNamc: 

VANCE JOHN A AND JOAN A 

Contrador Name: 

Owocr Addrrs,,: 

393 WARREN AVE 

Contractor Address: 

Phone: Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

Tow Lot - Change of use from 
Vacant Landi Parking 70 spaces to 

Tow Lot ~ 
J,vI ftY.- (1M--- 70Cif5 

Permit Fee: Cost orWork: CEO District: 

$270.00 J $24,500.00 

FIRE DEPT: Q'(Approved INSPl:CTION: 

Use Group:
0 Denied 

~y'/4~~~~.L.e~'~ 

SignalUre: rZ) r' 
Signature: 

PEDESTRIANAt'fiVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.~ 

Action: 0 Approved o Approved w/Conditions 

Signature: Date: 

Zoning Approval 

Spedal Zooe or Rn'kw! Zoning Appeal 

o Varianceo Shorelond ~ 
o Wetlond o Miscellaneous 

o Conditional Useo Flood Zone Q~ " 
o Subdivislon o Interpretation 

o Approved~ite Pion ;1".\)\1~ 
'1.t0O 

o Denied o DeniedMaj 0 Minor~MMD, \ 

Date()\~~~~' Date: 

,..,
"I Date: 

JJ)~\~\~ 
J 

CERTIFICAnON 

CBL: 

303 CO 1200 I 

Phone: 

Phont 

~4-

5 

Type: 

I­
]X, 

w1(/ 'i 

I De~ 

./ 

~~"ervBtio. 
ot in District or Landmark. 

o Does Not Require Review 

o Requires Review 

o Approved 

o Approved w/Conditions 

n 
) 

/ 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record ofthe named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner ofrecord and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to confonn to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in the application is issued, 1certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such pennit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such penni!. 

SIGNATURE OF APPUCANf	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 DATE PHONE 



X 

BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

or email: bUildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov 

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide adequate 
nolice lo the City of Portland Inspection Services for the following inspections. Appointments must be 
requested 48 to 72 hours in advance of the required inspection. The inspection date will need to be 
confirmed by this office. 

•	 Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this office if 
you have any questions. 

•	 Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

•	 If the inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may be 
incurred due to the i,,~uance of a "Stop Work Order" and subsequent release to continue 
with construction. 

Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to 
continue, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

IF THE PERMIT REQUffiES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IT MUST BE PAID FOR 
AND ISSUED TO THE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED. 

PERMIT ISSUED 

MAY 28 2010 

City of Portland 

CBL: 303 C012001 Building Permit #: 10-0513 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR PERMIT FEES
 

Application No: 10-0513 Applicant: VANCE JOHN A AND JOAN A 

Project Name: Change of use from Vacant Landi f Location: 355 WARREN AVE 

CBL: 303 C01200l Development Type: 

Invoice Date: 05/13/2010 

Previous 
Balance 

$0.00 

Payment Current 
Received + Fees 

$0.00 $345.00 

Current 
Pa ment 
$270.00 

,-- ­
Total 
Due 

$75.00 

Payment 
Due Date 

On Receipt 

First BiDing 

Previous Balance	 $0.00 

Fee Description	 Qty FeelDeposit Charge 

CmtificmeofOccupancy 

Change of Use First $1000 

Change of Use Add'l $1000 

PERMIT ISSUED
 

MAY 28 2010 

City of portland 

Bill to:	 VANCE JOHN A AND JOAN A 
393 WARREN AVE 
PORTLAND, ME 04103 

1 $75.00 

1 $30.00 

1 $240.00 

$345.00 

Total Current Fees: + $345.00 

Total Current Payments: $270.00 

Amount Due Now: $75.00 

Detacb and remit wltb payment 

CBL 303 C012001 
Application No: 10-0513 

Invoice Date: 05/1312010 

Invoice No: 37293 

Total Amt Due: $75.00 

Payment Amount: I ~ 

Make checks payable to the City 0/Pol1la"d, ATfN: Inspections. 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street. Portland, ME 0410 I. 



- - -

I 

-----------._--- -------_._---------------­

Ib~i General Building Permit Application
-\..,' 

~ ;s 
~..t' ~ ~_ yOll 0: rne prop~~' owner ow~s reai estate 0= pe:sO!la: prope~ taxes or use!' charges on 2n;1" 

prope:r:l." w-itilln ta~e City~ payment arrangements must ne mad.e berore pe:mits of anv kine. li:!e acce:>tec.. 

Location/.,>,.ddress of Construction: :]5'5' wA fP (f ~ ( V F 
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Square Footage ofLot Number ofStones 

'-/. (JO 3 INS lOt 
Ta.' .'>"ssessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant 'IIIJW be owner, Lessee r uyer Telephone: 

Chart# Biock# Lot# Name J 0 H N /3 VA- lYe. [; 
~ 3 C /11 ';)1>77rr7J't9(o 04 Address 35£ !Y,AR(lr;N A/f~ 

City, State & Zip f-r1}/}1f o!II03 
Lessee/DB.'>" (If .'>"pplicable) Owner (if different from Applicant) Cost Of 

Name :s A In r Work $ :Itt '&t1(J 

C of 0 Fee: $ R6> :5', 

Total Fee S J ~s:--
p r 

DJumb•••fReside~s__~7L_-~():... _ 
L ll:r 

Address ~_ 

-----­ Zip 

Contracror's nam 

Current legal 
If ,-",2cant, wht '_ 
Proposed Spe. 
Is proper!" par 
ProjeCt descrip' 

"\ddress: .:.~ 

City, State & Zip_ -'­ , Telephone: 797::Z i"9/ 
\\/ho should we COl I ~ Telephone: -79 2' , G3/ 
Mailing address: _, -~ At) D 9Tl." 0 4 I (J-3 
Please submit a, ,:.~ mlormation outlined on the applicable Checklist, Failure to 

do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit. 

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue 

Revised 05-05-10 



Date Applied For: COL:Permit No: City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
05113/201010-0513 303 COl2001 389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

location of Construction: 

355 WARREN AVE 

Business Name: 

Lessee/8uyer's Name 

Proposed Usc: 

Owner Name: 

VANCE JOHN A AND JOAN A 

Contractor Name: 

Phone: 

Owner Add ress: 

393 WARREN AVE 

Contractor Address: 

Phone: 

Phone 

Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed ProJeet Descrlplion: 

Change of use from Vacant Landi for a maximum ono spaces for 
maximum of70 spaces for Tow Lot 
Tow Lot - Change of use from Vacant Landi Parking for a 

Tow Lot 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Re\'iewer: Marge Schmuckal ApproYal Date: 05113/2010 

Note: Ok to Issue: Iv 

I) This property is being approved as a Tow Lot for a maximum ono cars with the issuance of this permit and the subsequent 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Any change of use shall require a change of use permit for review and approvals PRIOR 
to its change. 

2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

3)	 This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted which are required to match Planning's approved site plan. Any 
deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that work. Currently no structures are located on this tow lot 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Tammy Munson Approval Date: 05/2812010 

Note: Ok to Issue: ',v 

I) This is a use permit only. It does not authorize any construction of any structures. 

2)	 Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review 
and approrval prior to work. 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Capt Keith Gautreau Approval Date: 05/1912010 
!vlNote: Ok to Issue: 

I) This permit IS for change of use only, any construction shall require additional permits. The occupancy shall meet NFPA 101 code 
requirements upon inspection. 

Comments:
 

5!13/2010-mes: WAIT FOR PLANNING SIGN OFF BEFORE ISSUING PERMIT
 

5/1 J/2010-mes: REMEMBER TO CHARGE FOR THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY PRIOR TO ISSUING PERMIT (NEVER
 
CHARGED)
 

PERMIT ISSUED
 

WAY 28 2010 



I 

To: All reviewers: Merge Schmucka1; Dan Goyette; David Margolis­
Pineo; Tom Errico; Keith Gautreau; JeffTarling 

Cc. Barbara Barhydt 

From: Jean Fraser 

Date: March 3, 2010 

Additional information submitted for the following project: 

Application ID #: 2007-0138 

Project Name: 

Project Address: 3SS Warren Ave 
I(jJ 1Mft}:~t~~c;S' 4J{>rfL 

As this is the final review of a few details, I would be gra~~al comments by next week if" 
th 

possible ie March 10 •	 ~ ~ ,c{1 ~\~ 
I believe these plans address the last few details that were of concern to reviewers, as identified ID 

the attached e-mail from Jim Fisher. 

I also attach the draft APPROVAL LETTER in the hopes that we can issue an approval in the 
near future- please let me know ifyou feel any additional conditions are warranted: 

Possible issues for conditions: 

I.	 Prohibition on backing out onto Warren Ave as included in the approval for the project 
opposite; 

2.	 Noting of Bill Clarks comments that the survey does not match the original subdivision 
and the "block" is shorter; 

3. Something about the house not approved as part of this site plan; 
4.	 Something about the fence along Saville being outside the property of John Vance and 

that an easement needs to be agreed with the City since the fence is technically 
within the ROW; 

5. Reference to the catchbasin in Saville; 
6. Confirmation that this is a moratorium street and the date when that moratorium ends. 

1­
( 

IThanks 
Jean I ­

vI 
J 

L 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Warren Avenue - 3SS (John Vance Tow Lot)\Revicwer comments\Add'l info cover sheet OJ.QJ-IO.doc 



Jean Fraser - Vance (Warren Avenue) 

From: "Jim Fisher" <jim.fisher@northeastcivilsolutions.com> 
To: "Jean Fraser" <IF@portlandrnaine.gov> 
Date: 2/24/2010 2:42 PM 
Subject: Vance (Warren Avenue) 

Good Aftemoon Jean 
The Vance project plan sets are being mailed to you today (three full sized plan sets; three 11 x17 sets). I believe 
all revisions have been completed according to your requests (staff comments). As a note, I spoke with Dave 
Pineo who said that the location of a catch basin off site is not required for this plan since it is not in the project 
area (feel free to check with Dave about this). 

We have added notes to the plans regarding: 

Impervious I pervious surface area calculations as note 7 on sheet 3 of 5, and the locations of the pervious 
surface areas noted on the actual plan (sheet 3 of 5). 

Excavation for the drainage would require a street opening permit (though this should not apply because MOOT 
stubbed the site to the edgo of the ROW). note 8 on sheet 3 of 5. 

Casco Trap is shown on the Catch Basin detail sheet (p. 5 of 5). 

Maintenance Plan note is stated on sheet 5 of 5. 

Areas to be loamed and seeded, and the location of plantings, are shown on the plans (see the planting schedule 
on sheet 5 of 5 for the types of plantings). 

A juniper tree has been added immediately to the east of the 30-wide driveway into the tow lot in order to narrow 
the 40' wide curb cut down to the more reasonable 30' (shown on sheet 3 of 5). 

If you have any other comments, please let me know. Thanks. JIM 

Jim Fisher, President 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. 
Telephone: 207-883-1000 
Fax: 207-883-1001 
E-Mail: 

jim.fisher@northeastcivilsolutions.com 
or jfncs@maine.rr.com 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jf\Locai Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4B853AB8PortiandCit... 3/1/2010 
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DRAFT
 

March XX; 2010 

John Vance Jim Fisher, President 
383 Warren Avenue Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc 
Portland ME 04103 153 US Route I 

Scarborough, ME 04074 

RE: 355 Warren Avenue (Tow Lot) 
Minor Site Plan (maximum of 70 vebides to be stored) 
Application ID # 2007-0138 

Dear Mr. Vance and Mr. Fisher, 

On March XX, 20 I0, the Portland Planning Authority approved a minor site plan for a storage lot for 
up to 70 towed or impounded vehicles at 355 Warren Avenue, as submitted by John Vance and shown 
on the approved plan prepared by Northeast Civil Solutions and dated (Rev lis and dates. hupejullyas 
received 2.25.10) with the following conditions: 

i.	 That the applicant shall implement this Site Plan approval (and any subsequent 
Building Pennits) in a diligent manner so that the project is fully implemented in 
accordance with the approved/permitted plans prior to June 15, 20 IO. Failure to 
complete the aforementioned actions will result in the withholding of any further 
"towing/wrecker service licenses" for the tow lot at 355 Warren Avenue and 
enforcement action; and 

ii.	 {ANY OTHERS???1 

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. Ifyou need to make any modifications to the approved 
site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval. 

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals: 

[Standard requirements to be included] 

O:\PLAN\Dev RevlWarren Avenue - 355 (John Vance Tow Lot)\Correspondence\2010IDraft Site Plan 
Approval Lener 02.04.IO.doc 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

SUbJect: Application 10: 2007-0138 

Date: 3/2212010 

The new plans received on March 3, 2010 give the impervious surface ratio of 66.5% with a plan showing where 
pervious and landscaped areeas are located on the plans. The maximum impervious surface area is 80% so the 
applicant is meeting this requirement. I am signing off On the Zoning reqUirements with conditions. 1) A change 
of use building permit is now required to officially grant this use. 2) Separate permits are required for any new 
signage. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 

, 

\ 



Page 1 of 1 

Marge SChmuckal- 355 Warren Ave- John Vance :) 

From: Marge Schmuckal 

To: Jean Fraser; Philip DiPierro 

Date: 5/13/20101:27 PM 
SUbject: 355 Warren Ave- John Vance:) 

I received a permit for the use of the lot. - Is it ok to issue the permit once we are finished with reviews? 
Marge 

://C:\Documents and Settings\mes\Local SettingsITempIXPgrpwiseI4BEBFE44Portlan... 5113/2010 



II' l~' D'.j;"rtl" lid IN;r i Ht')!,fJj"SITell/!.lheni"J: d ROfftJTkdbh Cil)'. Blli/dill!, d CommuNil)' fOT Lift, 

Planning II. Urllan DoValopment Department 
Penny St.lQuislitteff. Director 

Pllnning Division 
Alexander Jaegurman, Director 

March 22, 2010 

John Vance Jim Fisher, President
 
383 WlIITCn Avenue Northeast Civil Solutions, rnc
 
Portland ME 04103 153 US Route I
 

Scuborough, ME 04014 

RE:	 355 Warren Avenue (Tow Lot)
 
Millor Site Plan (muimum of 70 vehicles to be stored)
 
Applic:adon ID 112007-0138
 

Dear Mr. Vonce and Mr. Fisher. 

On March 22, 20 I0, the Portland Planning Audtority approved a minor site plan for a stlll'llg8lot for 
up to 70 towed or impounded vehicles at 355 Warren Avenue, as submitted by John Vance and .hown 
on the approved plan prepared by Northeast Civil Solution. and dated (Site Plan and Construction 
Details Rev 5 223.2010) with the following conditions: 

Conditio... of Approval 

i.	 That the applicant shall implement this Site Plan approval (and eny associated Building 
Permits) in a diligent manner so thai the project i. fully implemented in aceonlance with the 
approved/permitted plans prior to June 15, 2010. Failure to complete the aforementioned 
actions will result in the withholding of BDy further ''towing/wrecker service licenses" for the 
tow lot at 355 Warren Avenue and enforcement action; and 

ii.	 That this Site Plan approval doe. not relate to the 2 family house at 345 Warren Avenue (front 
part of 353 Warren Avenue which h.s been included in the boundlllY ofthis Tow Lot Site 
Plan) which was issued Building Permit #09-1005 on 9.22.2009 for demolition of the side 
extension and front porch, and replacement of the front porch. 

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved 
site plan, you must .ubmit a revised site plan for staff review and approval. 

Standard Conditions: 

I.	 The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission 
of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or a1teretion ofa parcel which was the 
subject of site plan approval after May 20, 1914, shall require the prior approval of a revised site 

389Cong,ess Street. Ponland. Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (2071874-8721 or 874-8719 • h 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936 



2. 

plan by the Planning Board or the Planning Authority pursuant to the terma ofChapter 14 ofthe 
Portland City Code. 

2.	 A Change of Use Building Pennit is required for this site 8IId is administered by lIJe Inspections 
Division. Separate pennits are required for any new signage. 

3.	 The above approvals do not constitute approval ofbuilding plans, which must be reviewed and 
approved by the City of Portland's Inspection Division. 

4.	 Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in 
AuloCAD fonnat (O,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater. 

5.	 A perfonnanc:e guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of 
2.0% of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved 
by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior to the release ofa building permit, street 
opening pennit or certif1C8k ofoccupancy for site plans. Ifyou need to make any modifications 
to the approved plans, you must submit a revised subdivision or site plan application for staff 
review and approval. 

6.	 The sire plan approval will be deemed to have expinld unless work in the de""lopment has 
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by 
the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the expiration 
date. 

7.	 A defect gwuantee, consisting of 10"/0 of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the 
perfonnance guarantee will be released. 

8.	 Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the 
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service's representative and owner to review 
lIJe construction ochedule and critical aspects ofthe site work. At that time, the siteJbuilding 
contractor shall provide three (3) copies ofa detailed construction schedule to the attending City 
representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a m~ly agreeable time for 
the pre-construction meeting. 

9.	 The applicant shall comply with the following requUements regarding lIJe approved storm_er 
management system: 

Certifica!lon - Contracts must specify that "all work is to comply with the conditions of the 
Stormwater Pennit." Wm done by a contractor or subcontractor pursuant to this approval 
may not begin before the contractor and any subcontractors have been shown a copy of this 
approval with the conditions by the developer, and the owner and each contractor and 
subcontractor has certified, on a fonn provided by lIIe Development Review Coordinator. 
that the approval and conditions have been received and read, and that the work will be 
caJl'ied out in acconlance with the approval and conditions. Comple/ed certification fonns 
must be forwarded to the DepaJtment ofPlanning and UJban Development and the 
Department ofPublic Services Department prior to the issuance ofa Building Permit. 

i.	 Main,eNl/l{;e - The components ofthe approved stormwater management system must 
be adequately maintained to ensure that the system operates as designed, and approved 

i i. Recerllfkotion "'!l/Iiremenl- The pennittee shall submit annual inspection reportll to 
the Stonn_er Prognun Coordinator in Pordand', Department ofPublic Services. The 
inspections must be conducted by a qualified third-party inspector who certifies that all 
components of the stormwater management system an: functioning as intended or if not, 
what actions must be performed to restore the syMern to functionality. Annual 

O:IPLANIDev _IWam.. A,.,..., - 355 (Joh. Vall« Tow LoIjlCorn.poNlerrul10'OlFinol Su. P'anAf'PI'OW'/ Le'I<' 
3.11.1010 T.... 1.0.355 W."...dac 



---_ .._.., 

3. 

inspection reports _ due by April 30 and shall be submitted on a form provided by the 
Department ofPublic Services. The stonnwater inspection shall certify the following: 

(a) All areas ofthe project site have been inspected for areas oferosion, and 
appropriate steps have been taken to permanently stabilize these areas. 

(b) All aspects ofthe stllrmwaler cootrol system have been inspected far damage. 
wear. and malfunction, and appropriate steps ha"" been taken to repair or replace 
the facilities according to the approved stormw8ter managemeot plan. 

(c) The erosion and stormwaier maintenance plan for the site is being implemented as 
written. or modificatioos to the plan have been submitted to and approved by the 
department. and the maintenance log is being maintained. 

10.	 Ifwork will occur within the public right-of-way such 89 utilities. curb. sidewalk and driveway 
construction, a street opening pennit(s) is required for your site. please contact Carol Merritt at 
874-8300. ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City afPortland are eligible.) Please Rote 
that that Warren Avenue is a moratorium street until October 26,2014 and there _likely to be 
additional costs and fees associated with any work in the sbeet prior to that date. 

11. 1be Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date 
required for final sile inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the 
Planning Divisiooat 874-8632. ~ make allowances for completion ofsite plan requirements 
determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential as all site plan 
requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to 
the release of the performance guarantee. ~ schedule any property closing with these 
requirements in mind. 

If there are any questions, please contact Jean Fraser 8t 874- sns. 

Sincerely. 

~:!.:..O 00--­
Planning Division Director 

Attachment: Perfonnance Guarantee Packet 

Eledronlc Distribution: M_ 1lobinsI<y. PuIIIic Services Dir«1nr 
A-...r1-.PI DmIion 0;,...,. KaIIri EolIoy. Pv1lIic:_Penny St. Louis Litldl. Director of PtlWlinl_ UrbBn Devclapmcnt 

-1lodl)'dI. D<wcl" ll R__Moooc<r Bill a.t. Publi._
 
Jcm F...... PIeDcr Imid MIrpIis-Piaoo. Dopqly Cky Ensn-­

PIItip D;Piom>. DevcIopmall_ CoonI_ 0Rs vioin& N>Iio_
J.... Low.__ 
..... ScI' ..... ZoIIioa­
h 4 I•• Oirisitm Direc::tor Jue ward. Public Scrviocs
 
Gayle 0-00. "'-"""" Div;,ioo
 JdIT_1iJI& Oly Ar_1 

T.... Errico. T_ EoginIloriJoa_~LiA IlllnftJrlh. -"""Dmsion OUt 00yd1e. w_ & eun... 
Kcidl Glubuu, Fife	 AsoalIaI'I 0ftIc0
 

ApprovW I..d:r« File
 

tannic DoIJsoo.__ Division 

Hard Cepy: Project File 

O:\PUMDn RnIW","" A..... - 355 (Jolur Vanee Tow UJt)ICtY"II{JoNk_120IOlFirrDl Sile PlanApprOWJl uller 
3.l2.l0JO Tow 1.ol355 WWTfl",d"" 



To:	 All reviewers: Marge Schmuckal; Dan Goyette; David Margolis­
Pineo; Tom Errico; Keith Gautreau; JeffTarling 

c~.	 Barbara Barhydt and Alex Jaegerman 

From: Jean Fraser 

Date: January 27, 2010 r
\ {, 

Additional information submitted for the following project: 

..",iJAN 2 7 "r' ," 
Appli~ation ID #: 2007-0138 

Project Name: Tow Lot; John Van~e 

Proje~t Address: 3SS Warren Ave 

This is a reyiew of the ~ompleted Boundary Survey and minor revisions 
so final ~omments appreciated asap and if possible by Feb 3.2010. 

This is a summary of the review comments that these plans should be addressing: 

•	 Curb Cut and Acce..: The drive leading to the tow lot should be a maximum of 30 feet wide to comply with 
the City's Technical Standards; 

•	 Landscaping and Screening: Lilacs along the western boundary (saville Street) welcomed and the 5 
proposed trees along the front of the tow lot fence acceptable, but the plans need to specify the size and 
species of the planting; area between fencing and ROW outside of drive access to be loamed and seeded. 
(Note: when review started in 2008 repairs to fencing were requested; some have already been done and 
none shown on plans) 

•	 Surfacing: The proposed retention of the gravel surface within the tow lot area is acceptable subject to the 
storm water proposals and treatment meeting current standards. The area between the MOOT apron and the 
tow lot gates should be paved by the applicant to a width no greater than 30 feet and shown on the plans. 

•	 Fire Hydrant: Reviewers requested a fire hydrant in the Vicinity at the time of the application but since then 
the developer on the opposite side of the street has installed one that I understand serves the tow lot. 

•	 Need to meet Engineering comments which were: (Dan Goyette, Nov 2008): 

o	 The applicant should confirm that the survey for the project coincides with approved City standards. The 
applicant states that this requirement has been waived but we are not aware of any such agreement 

[There was no agreement and ",view lettl1rs ",quest8d e complete Bnd st8mped boundBry survey!. 
If there is not an agreement, the survey needs to be lied to the vertical datum of NGVD 1929. Also, the 
project needs to be tied to the Maine State Plane Coordinate System (2-zone projection), West Zone 
using the NAD 1983 (HARN) Datum and the U.S. Survey Foot as the unit of measure. This should be 
indicated on the survey. 

o	 Erosion Control Measures have not prOVided. 
o	 The manhole detail shows only RCP while the plans show ADS N12 pipe. ADS N12 pipe is not allowed 

within the City Right-of-Way.
 
[Note: Jim Fisher has advised me that the MOOT have already installed the pipe].
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Jean Fraser 

November 5, 2008 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Additional information submitted for the following project: 

Application ID #: 2007-0138 

Project Name: Tow Lot; Jobn Vance 

Project Address: 355 Warren Ave 

Preliminary Comments needed by: asap but by Nov 12 

Written Comments needed by: Nov 19, 2008 

1.	 Set of revised plans to address our review letter ofSept 15,2008; 

2.	 Stormwater info (to Dan and David only) 

3.	 Copy ofMr Vance's agreement to apron width being reduced to 30 feet assuming done by 
MDOT (to David, Jim, and Tom only) 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Warren Avenue· 355 (John Vance Tow Lot}\Reviewer conunenls\Add'l info cover sheet 11.5.08.doc 



Strengthening n Remnrktth/e City, Building n Community for Lift. ",,,,,,,.portldnd,,,,,,;n,.go. 

Planning and Urban Development
 
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director
 

Planning Division
 
Alexander Jaegcl1ll8D, Director
 

[as sent} 

Jim Fisher, President
 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc
 
153 US Route 1
 
Scarborough, ME 04074
 

I RE: Vance projeet, 3SS Warren Avenue (Tow Lot) 
t Minor Site Plan (muimum of 70 vehicles to be stored) 

Application ill # 2007-0138j 
1 Dear Mr. Fisher, 

I refer to the letter and attached plans submitted on July 11, 2008. 

I
 
I
 
\ 

Sep~berI5,2008 

This proposal is being reviewed as a minor site plan for a proposed tow lot of 13,000 sq ft plus 
access drive for the storage ofup to 70 cars. The tow lot has been termed "proposed" because 
our records indicate that no previous site plan approval was granted for the recent (our records 
suggest 2003) improvement works and the use as a tow lot is not grandfathered nor legal. The 
towing licenses related to the use ofthis lot for the storage oflOwed vehicles have previously 
been renewed by the City based on the guidance provided by the Pubic Safety Committee in 
200512006 and the requested site plan application which is currently under review. 

City reviewers have the following preliminary comments on the site plan application; these 
confirm previous telephone conversations with YOUTllelfand Mr Vance. There may be further 
comments or requests fur additional information after the review offurther submitted 
information or revisions. 

1.	 Boundary Survey: I would like to correct the first paragraph of your July 11,2008 letter. In 
a conversation on June 13,2008 you indicated that substantial additional survey work would 
be required to investigate historic monumentation issues and provide a certified (stamped) 
Boundary Survey. Both you and Mr Vance suggested that the iulditional survey work and the 
level ofaccuracy it would achieve were not warranted for the small scale of this project. 
During that discussion I did not state that a certified Boundary Survey would not be required 
as part ofthe site plan review; I suggested that I would need to ask for advice on this question 
and that in the meantime the Existing Conditions Plan could be revised 10 include Boundary 
Survey infonnation so that reviewers would have information on which to undertake a 
preliminary review. 



2. 

I note the submitted Existing Conditions Plan (July 2008) includes the infonnation nonnally 
included in the Boundary Survey and is signed by a registered Surveyor but not stamped. 

I,	 The City's requirements are set out in the Ordinance: 

14-525 b Contents. 
Any final orproposed sireplan fbr a major or minor development shall include: 
(1)	 A standard boundarysurveypreparedbya registered landsurveyorata SGlIe ofnot less 

than one (1) Inch to one hundred (100) feet and shall set forth: .... 

I have sought advice and understand that the City has generally interpreted "standard" to 
mean a certified (stamped) Boundary Survey. 

The requirement for a stamped survey was included in the letter to Mr Vance on April 19 
2006 that outlined the request for a site plan application to be submitted: the text included 
".•.. 2. Submit a detailed site plan application to the City's Planning Division that includes, 
at a minimum, (a) proofofright title and interest in the property, such as a deed; (b) a 
boundary survey, stampedby a professional surveyor; and (c) a site plan, stamped by a 
professional engineer, that addresses fencing, landscaping. lighting and stormwater 
treatment." 

We appreciate that the proposals involve minimal development but we note that some are 
outside ofMr Vance' property and some (drainage and landscaping) would relate to features 
in the ROW. Please submit a certified Boundary Survey that meets the first comment 
contained in the attached Engineering Review Memo (see below). 

2.	 Stormwater Management: As requested in my letters ofApril 18 and June 5,2008 and 
requested in the attached Engineering Review Comments dated July 31, 2008, please 
submit a Stonn Water Management Plan that includes an analysis that demonstrates that 
the proposed drainage system is capable of handling the proposed drainage amounts and 
patterns. The existing graveled surface has been in place a few years and was installed 
without site plan approval and therefure the existing condition is not necessarily 
acceptable. I confirm that storm water treatment is required for this site and would need to 
meet current City and MDEP requirements. 

-1 

3.	 Curb Cut and Access: The drive leading to the tow lot should be a maximum of 30 feetj	 wide to comply with the City's Technical Standards that are applied to all site plan 
applications. We understand that a 42 foot wide curb cut and access has been designed for I 

i 
~ 
1	 this location as part of the MOOT improvements. The proposed 42 wide curb cut is excessive 

and the City would like this to be reduced to 30 feet to comply with the City's standards, to 
),	 be arranged between the City and the MDOT at no additional cost to Mr Vance. Please 

submit a plan showing the proposals for the entire tow lot project area (which you have 
confirmed includes the area between the tow lot and the Warren Avenue ROW). 

4. Landscaping and Screening: We welcome the planting of lilacs along the western 

~ 
boundary (Saville Street) although they appear to be within the paper street (as is the existing 

1	 fence; see below). We continue to request some screen planting (eg evergreens) along the 
i Warren Avenue frontage and do nol agree that this will undermine security of the site since 1 
1	 the vehicles are parked so far to the rear of the site. Some of the screen planting could be 

nearer to Warren Avenue at the edge of the new sidewalk and/or along the new access drive. 

C:lDOCUME-/I,me.ILOCALS-/lremplRevirrw Leller 355 Warren Ave 9./5.2008.doc 
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.... t 

3. 

5.	 Repair of Fencing: We do not agree that the existing fencing is in a "very viable condition" 
as evidenced by the att1lChed photograph and request that the fencing be repaired to a good 
condition. The fencing along Saville Street does not appear to be on your property and there 
may be a question as to whether it should be relocated. 

6.	 Hydrant: the Fire Department requires a fire hydrant in the near vicinity of this project, onI 
I	 either side of Warren Avenue. They have suggested that you and the applicant for 380 
i 

Warren Avenue (approved addition to the warehouse at the rear; applicant is Delta Realty Co
I Inc, 120 Exchange Street, Portland ME 0410I) could join together in this provision. 

I 7. Surfacing: The proposed retention of the gravel surface within the tow lot area is acceptable 

! subject to the storm water proposals and treatment meeting current standards. The area 
between the MDOT apron and the tow lot gates should be paved by the applicant to a width 

I no greater than 30 feet and shown on the plans. 

,!
I 

'i 8. Sidewalks and Curbing: Sidewalks and curbing along the frontage of this site are required 

1
! under the City's Ordinance (Section 25-96 as modified by Section 14-506 (b» as previously 
; noted in discUSsions with MrVance and in my letter ofJune 5, 2008. In view of the small , 
I scale of the proposed development we will not request the applicant to contribute to the 
I, City's part of the costs of the MOOT imminent improvement scheme, which is anticipated to 

include an access apron plus curbing and sidewalk along the site's frontage. 
i 

Please let me know ifyou have any questions and/or would like a meeting to clarify any of thej above issues; I can be contacted at 874 8728 or by email at jf@portlandmaine.gov. 

I
I 

Sincerely, 

[signed)1 
I 
1 Jean Fraser
j Planner 

.I
Attachments: 
1.	 Woodard & Curran comments dated July 31, 2008 
2.	 Photograph of existing fencing 

Cc electronic copies
 
Penny St. Louis LitteU, Director, Planniog and Urban Development
 
Alexander Jaegennan, Director, Planning Division
 
Barbara Barltydl, Development Review Services Manager
 
Jim Carmody, Transportation Engioeer
 
Tom Errico, Traffic Reviewing Engineer
 
Dan Goyette, Engineeriog Review Engioeer
 
David Margolis-Pineo; Deputy City Engineer
 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Captain Greg Cas.. Fire Prevention
 
Legal Department
 
Licensing Department 
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Attachment 1 

l:Jl....BITILIII....1I 41 Hutchins Drive T800 426 4262 
-.E18JUI Portland, Maine 04102 T207774 2112 

www.woodardcurran.com F 207774.6635 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: JeanF...... 

~ FROII: Dan~,PE 

..... ~ 
WOODARD 

DATE: .uy31,2OO8 

&'CURRAN RE: 355 W"""" A_... 

Woodard & C1Jr"'" hal_ell the AppIicalion fer SIt! Plan _lor 355 Wam!n A"""ue in POI1Iand. 
StonnwaterltaNge improv_ aro ~ in the "loW yard" induding two _eatdl_s, 0 . ­
dram m_ "'d 158 feel Ii"""'" dram, The projecl incUle. aosociaIed grading. 

0_....11 Rov!ewd 
•	 Appiooton aM _menlo lor SiIIl Plan _ "" 355 W8n0n1MJnue, prepared by _
 

CMI SoIuIions on bohaII of JolIn Vance, doled July t 1, 2008.
 
•	 Enon-;ng plan_, fer 355 Warren A_, prepared by _ CMI SoIuIions, on behaW 

Ii JotI1 Vance: daIed J~ 11, 2008. 

Commentl 
• 

I	 • 

• 

1	 •
•j	 •j 

), 

!
• 

., 
_ 

1	 DRG 
203939 

I 
I 
! 

The oppkanI_lXlIIfirm Illallllo suvoy lor the projecI coincides,.;o, oppnMld City
_rd>. 1bo opplicar( _lIlallllis roqliromoit lias boon waNed but .... aro not ...... Ii 
any """ BQtOOmI!IIl. "there is not '" ag_,the uvey_10 be led to the....,.. 
dalumli NGVD 11129. !'bo, the projocl_1o be lied 10 1110 MsinoSlalo PIai10 C"'-o 
Sy.lIem (2-lDIlO projedion), Weol Zone using tho NAD 1983 (HARN) llslum 000 the U.S. &Irvoy 
Foot.. 1110 ..,. 01"""","", This 8hOUld be__on tho uvey. 
The caIl:h -._1_ call oolo Casal Trop" end 0 dalaillor tho casco Traps ll/1OlAd be
 
JlfOVidOd.
 
AS1on1wa, ~ Plan hal not boon provided. Based on tho ..aiablo part<ing .......,
 
__will be requred. 

Erosion ConIJoI _os haYo not provided.
 
_ IT Ii a1DIled IIIono over *'nn drain ppo.
 
The menilole deW_ 0IVy RCP Wflile lIle plans"'" ADS N12 ",pe, ADS N12 pipe is not
 
__the City Right-d-Woy.
 

The _ iSIS 356 Warren A_IU the plan COlI'" _ iob 38 War","A_as the
 
Iocaliln lor the JllOIed,
 

""'lad 011' oII<:eWyou _ anyq_, 

I 
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" }/ .'1 

Planning & Urban Development Department 
Penny St. Louis Littell. Director 

Planning Division 
Alexander Jaegerman, Director November 20. 2009 

{'", {I.I li:i III" i I" ~•• , 

John Vance Jim Fisher. President 
383 Warren Avenue Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc 
Portland ME 04103 153 US Route I 

Scarborough, ME 04074 
,-;' .. -

(:J ,-, 

-, 
, 

RE: 355 Warren Avenue (Tow Lot) 
Minor Site Plan (maximum of 70 vehicles to be stored) 
Application ID II 2007-0138 

r 

I NOV 

L. 

2 J 2009 

- ­ 1 
, 

Dear Mr. Vance and Mr. Fisher, L J· 
As ofNovcmbcr, 2008 you were progressing this application and at that time we anticipated 
being able to issue a Site Plan approval once we had received the completed standard 
boundary survey, erosion control and revised engineering details. and conlinnation of the size 
and species of the proposed planting. Since then we have not received any further 
submissions, despite a follow up letter which requested these be submitted in early October, 
2009. 

While we appreciate that the MOOT contract in Warren Avenue has complicated the Site Plan 
Review process, it is now three years since you were fonnally requested to bring the Site Plan 
for your tow lot into compliance, and over two years since the Site Plan application was 
submitted. The City, in good faith. has continued to issue tow licenses to users of your tow lot 
during this time on the basis that you would pursue your Site Plan application and promptly 
implement any approval that was issued. 

We would like to bring this matter to a close. and therefore request that you submit the 
documents outlined below on or before December 31, 2009. We also request that you 
implement the Site Plan approval (and any subsequent Building Pennits) in a diligent manner 
so that the project is fully implemented in accordance with the approved/pennitted plans prior 
to June 15,2010. Failure to complete the aforementioned actions will result in (he 
withholding of any further "towing/wrecker service licenses" for (he tow lot at 355 Warren 
Avenue and enforcement action. 

The following information must be submitted on or before December 3 I. 2009: 

I.	 As eonlinned in previous letters and at the 9129/2008 meeting with Mr Jaegerrnan, a 
complete. up-to date and stamped standard boundary survey. Please note that given 

389 Congress SIre" • Ponland. Ma,ne 04101·3509 • Ph 12071874·8721 or874·8719 • Fx 756·8258 • TTY 874·8936 
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2. 

the passage of time and the intervening site alterations (e.g. demolition and other work 
to 353 (aka 345) Warren Ave within the site, documented in Attachment 2, and the 
MOOT improvements in the ROW) an updated survey (i.e. as of November. 2009) is 
now required. The survey must specifically address the comments in the 11/13/2008 
Memo from Woodard & Curran (Attachment I) and clarify the current ownership of 
the lot to the rear of the tow lot (303-C-I-3 and 303-C-14-16) as our records indicate 
that this may be owned by another party. 

2.	 The site plan needs to be revised to address the detailed engineering review comments 
regarding erosion control and pipe details (Attachment I). 

3.	 The site plan needs to specify the size and type of planting. Jefl'Tarling. City Arbonst 
would be willing to advise on this (he ean be contacted on 874 8462 or 
JST(Q)portlandmaine.gov). 

4.	 The site plan needs to be revised to be consistent with the updated boundary survey and 
include the recent alterations to the fencing, 353 Warren Avenue, and the ROW (the latter 
should be as in the letter to MOOT of 11/03/2008 in Attachment 2). 

If you have any questions. please contact Jean Fraser at 874 8728 or by email at 
if@.portlandmaine.gov. 

Sincerely, 
r ;' 

! Ii I _ " r \, - -_.. 

~ I~:~~e~erman ' ') c· 

~ ­

Planning Division Director 

AI/achments: 
I.	 Woodard & Curran 11.13.200S comments (previously circulated) 
2.	 Your 11.3.200S letter to MOOT (based on agreement with Planning Division) 
3.	 Text ofstaffletler of9.21.2009 confirming that work to 345 Warren Avenue required site plan 

approval 
4.	 Before and after photos of 353 Warren Avenue 

('c	 electronic copies 
Alexander Jaegennan, Director, Planning Division 
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Jean Fraser. Planner 
Tom Errico, Traffic Reviewing Engineer 
David Marsolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
Mike Farmer, Project Engineer, Dept. Public Services
 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist
 
Legal Departtnent
 
Licensing Department 
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ATTACHMENT I
 

CII_n__rri6....~ 

11 ~. !-t. '-:" ,,'.• , ,,',, 

FJ':1'-~ V~,r~·:'''''-_.' 

- Q( C~ J_;~. 

- .)1; 7':',' 1 

~ 
... <lIIII'-. 
~~ 

MEMORANDUM 
TO, Jurt FflIH'" 

FROII o.f'l~,PE 

D4TE "'''''''''3_ 
Ilf' 355 W.... A...... 

Wcod.Pa " CjIT'" toN '"""" :Iw ~~ Sia pt.., RewIM ~ 355 Wrell AWfloIe 11 fort..... 
StO"'mWI1ef t*'/irl...en.O.,.,'IClPi."" ~ if' ~ _.,. "t"'1WO r'Ift cllch NlwtS,' new 
..... ..-... '" 1!18 Iw' 01.- dr... Tho...." _ ....-..... 

'bn 1M Aritw!d 
•	 S~.sun,..., leae'fop ~W~ A..,.,., pteN,.,by IIlcrltMl't Cfv-l Sokr.!OI'I~ 0"1 

boholI " ... VlOOCO _ ~_ 4 2008 
'.	 E,..~_ dteets. b~w....,AV8'W,,.,.......,,.,l'4orftfntCfV!· S~. Ol"l blflalt 

"')ohl ~...te,.u:. New"*",,4 2008 

e-. 
TN. ~~~ rt'lM N 'IIIWY b oft ~ cgl'lClln'" _l'C'tId Crty 
...... T'h41_carr st... 1hIt Ihll......."ef( WMM tMwe .. nOl. ...d 
..., ~.........,. '"10 be. ID 'dM RnJCaI!t tI'ee. not 8ft...,...., 'lIM 
.....,dl<G'iDlm~ .. "'__lObe,,"IO"' eoo..-. 
Sym- .2-mN! ~O"; 'If. Zone.,." "'AD 1983 :HAAN) 8:1I1Im I"d!tle J.S SlIlW'Y 
FODe Ie h .... of rnMWe T"-' ~ be ~cndon N J.lItWY 

EfIQIIOI'I COI'l'lO ""'..... tw.enot PKNided 
The 'l"aftofdI! dt1I,I.ClWS 0I"Iy RCP.1Ie Np'.-w IhMADSh12 DiN. A:lS'lI12 ..... 1"IOJ 

..... M1'tI'I ~ CIty R....-ot·Wq 

~ corckf OJ.I' ~bQII ~,ow 111ft "., q.-.s!l:lfll 
JR(; 

2CJ<;J9 '9 

0; ',PL,IN'[Jev RevIWa,.,.en Avenue _ 355 (John Vance To.... LOI)'.Correspondence'.l009\A.s Sent Timetable Lelt('r TO'W /.01 355 

Wa"en Ave 11.10 (}9 doc: 



ATTACHMENT 2
 

N(}rth('(/.ft Civil So/ulionJ 
.... , .", i' " ~ 

"'oine IXlT, I )i~ i"ton fI 
1'1",,,. 1'l40 
"""Io.d. MI' 1M 1lJ.l·1~4f1 

JCRII Fnl'loCr. Planner,./ 
('Ify oI"Por'''-nd 
UIQ (·l-.nft~,. Slln.'t 

Purtlanr.l, 'dE 04111' 

Dar JQfI. 

PUb-usn. 10 the City 01" I\lft!and°ll ft.~ ....... lhe mct.1q ~ had "1m your ....1....... Mr 
Van« 00 Scpkmhcr 2'1. :'001. WI'. Vance u~NIMd!i ...... the entry"'.)' III the k""" tor will b.: a 
na",imuII' u(lO lert wideaRd Cdllm:d on the niltin@'ptc loeailln raein8 W.-n:n Avenue. 

(be Ci'~.1)(rr ",ill in_II genit..: ~urb'" ail"'@. W."".. Avenue in CCWljURdion ..·ith 
rc~lIKI ...I"-.n uf the roM""'.) _ subpMe in~tun: wilb" the npl-t,f-w_) 1""= ,'MY. 
wide curb Cd will haw tip cll.wrn Jnntcc C!ddoI un both aMIL", of lhe curb CUI. I~ 1t,· wNk 
*1fW'CC 10 lhe Tuw Lot Mil hi: PftIld from the • 0( the nvelal Yr.y ,tf W-m."n Awcnuc h~ 

the cdae IIf chc: l'ighI-or..wayniuIM propnty liM at the eXf'D"C uflhe Ci'yllXn 'Ilw: J\'RIainin~ 
dislaD:r hl!hc front nfthc ,Ow l,of", Mil be ..~ and will be .. Mr, Vance's ex~. 'ille 
lItIilOnn widdl oldlis ..~ r.... Warnn AVC'nfIC' 10 ,he JIIk''';U be JO (ft. All)' addiflOftal 
jOlp,,~enM:l1bl "'db", die rilbt-of·way (i." consIllIClinn..J suhMq mainlalance 
""'-0 will he.he """"",miIOyorlhc COy -W lXyn. 

Ir )..... hI\-'C' any qwsr.iuas or CClIIWftCIIta. pIcue ICcI tree 10 COItIKI us. 1 he Silc PIa. w.."t ....ill 
rcllt.-cT .n (Jlher details n::laivc to )'OUJ' cCJllUlDll terIct and '11 the inflll'1UlMlft we IZ'tt fn1lll )11llr 
, ..It· at .100: Sqooemher Z'I _ ..... 

SifttCl'ely• 
Noot.e.t ('jl'il ~tlUliobo..lnc. 

,.. 

('0.:: Juhn V~C 

0. .rLA:V~IJe.... Rev,K!arrt'n Avenut' _ 355 (John l'wu:&, Tow l.ol)'L·orrespondence\2009,A.s Sent Timt'rahle I.ellu Tow /.uI 355 Wtjrrt>n Aw 

II 20. ()9. dQ(.' 
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ATTACHMENT 3 

"" "', ,. 

:, •• ,1,',-' "I, 

.I IIII h.'ihc-r. l)rl.· ... id~TH 

'unhca!\t (·1\ II SI\IUlltlll~, Inc 

1;;;' l'~ Rume I 
S<arhlllllugh. MI' 04074 

KI·	 \ .•••• prnjed• .l!l!l W.rr.n "".HO (T_ Lal'
 
~liIlor SlI. PIon (mOllmHm of 70 ,.hldn 10 ho .Iorod)
 
,·\ppli<olio. ID NlOO7-01.lll
 

Ik.Jr Mr _,. i,hco(, 

I 1I1k!,:r"land thai \lr V;uln~ has indic<IIl'(L in dISCll'i."i111n'i \\,lIh i\tI)O I. Ihat he i" lI\\ailing II 
l'lannln~ 1)1\ '''UI1 dt...-CiSIt'11 ~Jn (he Il'\\' 1,,(11 <,ppliCitlillO. I h.:n:fnrc I ani "rilin~ 141 clariflloc 
..,1.Uu.. of ,hi" .Jpplu:allon. 

(>ur n."\:unls shu"" thai the lasl ~hl1us~lnn rcg;mJin~ the 11 1\.\ I 01 arrh":-,lIlUn ",",,,,,,, NO\cIllhf..., 

.'!tJUH and {hat sian P\:c cnl!tlOccrin~ and 'atk1.~Jlr (ummcnls .11 that time Ythich R'tIUin:tt fllrtl~r 

I'C\ 1~IOn!) to \'01111.' 01 the ~ubrmlh.'\I plam•. ~v further su"ml..sions ha\C neen r\."Ccl\~d sill\:c th~n 

.uuJ ('it) 'lall hao'" litH Ilrl~n:!'>~'\1 (he re\ i~\\. 

I h,,- ~(i.ll1 (nmments on thl' Plmls lli.\t~ll II A.2t.NJH \\o~-n: ~nt W yuu In Il.:cclnhcr lOOK anll.u-c 
"llntmari'l"d h...·!tl\\ 

PI~us~ .tddress the:- :ulachc\1 cn~inccrin).! re\ ic\lo Clmlm~O(s daled "'(1\ ~rnhcr 1.\. 2U4)H ..\ 

compl"'lc hnund.lr) "ur\~'~ i" nCCCS'\.ilf) <I'i nu ",uh cr has tx....n t!r.Jnh.'t1 regarding dl&,: 
"uf'\e~ Illea"'" sec our IcHcr lLlh..'\I Scplcmhcr I~. ~()nK. "hi..:h W;J:'I ...nnl;nn~'1J i.lf IOC 
meelin!!. wilh \Ir Juq!ennun on &11h:mhcr ~9. 200K: 

I hc plm,!'> 1k.....'\Iltl "fIL-ci t) IOC si/'" at'k.l sfIl."cics (If lhe:- phmlln~: JeIT T.trlin~. (-il~ \rt'lOnSI 

wouhJ 11c \\illing hi Jd\h,,,, on Ihh (he can he conlack'1.l (In ~n-t K46~ or 

J.SJ~·lm)· 

:\1.;0 JllRal lillie \\c a~r~"'\:lllhdllhcl:urb cui "lluld he .10 h."C1 \\h.le and C~h::n.'1.I nn lht: e\.lSlil1~ 
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Mike hlJT1k.'1' (,I' the Clt~"$ Public ScniCt"S Uepanmmt IIhc ('II}"S liaison cngil1l'er \\irh tht.· 

MilOT Improvement ">nlra<:1 on Warren ,henuel has ""enlly inquired as 10 whether the 
residential huilding allhe !'rontll!' lhe Illw k,l.ile was lI1c1uded 111 the low lolapplicalion. I have 
clJIIlirmc,d 10 him lhal lhe low I III Site Plan application did "'" include rrorosal, for thi, 
bUilding. R..'m(."al 01" the Iddltion and re·dadding or .he C'(('lOSC'd wall woukl requirl' Silt: Plan 

"""nwal. 
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lhC' demolilion oflhe huildinlt addilillfl and rc-chklding). I utkkr."and the MilO' arC' sc""\."k.inJi, an 
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7. 

ATTACHMENT 4 

INote: the house near Warren Avenue was included in the site of the tow lot in the Site Plan 
application; it is known as 353 Warren Ave. in the City's Assessors system and as 345 Warren Ave. in 
the GIS system.- it was the subject ofa building pennit issued on September 2220091 

353 Warren Avenue in April 2008: 

353 Warren Avenue in November 2009: 

:/:,'. 
,~' 

0. ',PI..,'''i1/Jev Rev',Warren Avemlt' - 355 (John l'ance Tow Lol)',Co,.,.esponde"ce'2009,As Sent Timetable Leifer Tow Lot 355 Warren Aw 

1/ 20- 09. dO(' 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

2007.0138PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 
Application I. D. Number 

81812007
Vance John A And Joan A
 
Applicant ==-------------~
 Application Date 

TowVard 

Applicanfs Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

355 • 355 Warren Ave, Portland, Maine 

ConsultanUAgent Address of Proposed Site 

Applicant Ph: (207) 787·2881 Agent Fax: 303 C012001 

383 Warren Avenue, Port.-=I=a::.:n-=d",M=E..=0..=4-=10::.:3'---_~ _ 

~----'-=---;~O-'-:-------;;~c=---;-;----;---------
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assesso~s Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): 0 New Building 0 Building Addition 0 Change Of Use 0 Residential 0 Office 0 Retail 

[J Manufacturing 0 Warehouse/Distribution 0 Parl<ing Lot 0 Apt _~ 0 Condo ~ ~ Other (specify) Existing structurer~owyard" 

12,140 B4 
Acreage of Site ~zC'o=-ni"n-:Cg---------~Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Pian (major/minor) o Zoning Conditional - PB o Subdivision # of lots 

o Amendment to Plan - Board Review o Zoning Conditional - ZBA o Shoreland 0 Historic Preservation 0 DEP Local Certification 

o Amendment to Plan - Staff Review o Zoning Variance 0 Flood Hazard 0 Site Location 

o After the Fact - Major o Slormwater 0 TrafficMovement 0 Otller _ 

o After the Fact - Minor o PAD Review 0 14-403 Streets Review 

Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 811412007 

ReviewerZoning Approval Status: 
o Approved 0 Approved w/Conditlon. 

See Attached 

Approval Date	 Approval Expiration Extension to o Additional Sheets 

Attachedo Condition Compliance 

signature	 date -
Performance Guarantee 0 Required'	 0 Not Requf\':JEPTC~ 5~'~S'i~'T;,~;,'D ~'1E 

• No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indica eel belp"'ii¥­

Performance Guarantee Accepted 0 d\!t---l 6 ?flO8 
date	 a ount

ount 

exp\'ation 

Inspection Fee Paid0 r- 't, /"... ., f-~;. ~ 'J ~ _"'" i0date	 a R'-\,.Jl-··l -} •.• "
 
Building Permit Issue -'
 0 

date 

Performance Guarantee Reduced 0 
date remaining balance signature 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy Conditions (See Attached) 0	 0 
date expiration date 

FinallnspeetJon0 
date	 signature 

Certificate Of Occupancy 0 
date 

Performance Guarantee Released 0 
date signature
 

Defect Guarantee Submitted
 0 
submitted date	 amount expiration date 

Defect Guarantee Released 0 
date	 signature 

~ 

ale 



Site Plan Application 
Deparone=nt of Planning \lnd Development 

Portland PhmrUng Board 

Address of Proposed Developmeot: 355 Warren Avenue Zone: B-4 

Project Name: John Vance IITow Yard" Project 

Existing Building Size: N/A sq. ft. Proposed Building Size: N/A sq. ft. 

Existing Acreage of Site: 13,117 sq. ft. Proposed Acreage of Site: 12 ,140~ sq. ft. 
Fenced-in Tow Yard Fenced-in ToW Yard 

Telephone #: 797-2891Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot: Property Owners Mailing address: 
John Vance 
383 Warren Avenue Chan# 303 Block # C Lot# Portland, ME 04103plo 4-13 & 17-26 Cell Phone #: 

Applicant's NamelMailing Address: Telephone #: 797-2891 
mailing address, Telephone # and 
Cell Phone # : 

Consultant/Agent Contact Name and 

John Vance NeS, Inc. 
Cell Phone #: Attn: John Ransom 383 Warren Avenue 

153 US Route 1 Portland, ME 04103
 
Scarborough, ME 04074
 

Fee For Service Deposit (allapplicarions) -----lIlI;"--- ($200.00) 

Proposed Development (check all that apply)
 
_ New Building _ Building Addition _ Change of Use _ Residential _ Office _Retail
 
_1\1anufacturing _ Warehouse/Distribution _ Parking lot 
_ Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of 10"__ ($25.00 per lot) $ + major site plan fee if applicable 
_ Site Location of Development ($3,000.00) 

(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lot,, ) 
I __ Traffic Movement ($1,000.00) _ Storm water Quality ($250.00) 

_ Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot) 
"""'"'*'" Other Existing structure and "tow yard'· 

Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.) 

___ Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)
 

_ 50,000 - 100,000 sq. ft. ($1,000.00)
 

_ Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)
 

F··r"r·
_ 100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00) '1 t.•~~ \,..; ,
 

!~----
_ 200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00) 

_ Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00)
 
_ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee) - Please see next page ­

Department of Planning and Development - Portland City Hall- 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 - ph (207)874·8699 



Minor Site Plan Review 
•...!... Less !ban 10,000 sq. ft. ($400.00)
 

_ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)
 

* Pursuant to a conversation with and direction from JeanPlan Amenelmenta 
Fraser (Planner, City of Portland) on 8/9/07, this project 

_ Planning Staff Review ($250.00) is considered a minor site plan review 1f fewer than 70 
vehicles are parked or stored in the '-tow yard" at any given _ Planning Board Review ($500.00) 
time. Pursuant to a conversation with John Vance (property 
owner) on 8/10/07, he agreed that no more than 70 vehicles 

will ever be stored in the tow yard at any given time.Who biIIiDg will be sent to: 

jgr'N= Aveuue 
Portl8Dd, lIE 04103 

Submittals sball include (7) separate folded packets ofthe following: 

a. copy of application 
b. cover letter stating the nature ofthe project 
c. site plan containing the infonnation found in the attached sample plans checklist 
d. I set of llx17 plans 

Section 14-522 ofthe Zoning Ordinance outlines the process which is available on our web site: portlagdmalne.gov 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner ofrecord of the named property, or that the owner ofrecord authorizes the proposed 
work and that I have been authorized bY the owner to make this application as bislber authorized agent. I agree to conform to 
all applicable laws ofthis jurisdiction. In addition, ifa permit for work described in this application is issued, I certi1Y that the

I Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered bY this permit at any reasonable 
hour to enforce the provisions ofthe codes applicable to this permit 

I This application is for site review m; a Building Permit application and associated fees will be required prior to 
eonstru~tion. ,I 

I 

I 

, 

[) 

1
( 

Jillu. 

1. 

1 

I
I 

!lq>srtment ofPlsnning snd Development - Portlsnd City Hall - 389 CongJeSs Stn:el- PortIsnd, Moine 04101 - ph (207)874-8699 

1 

I,

1 
j 
j 
l 

Date: 
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tel 
.1()·,;.SRlIUnO 

fax 
2(); sSJ.JOOI 

Northeast Civil Solutions
 
INCORPORATED 

July II, 2008 

Jean Fraser, Planner 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street, Room 308 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE: Van.e Proje<t; 355 Warren Avenue 

Dear Jean: 

Pursuant to your letter dated June 5, 2008 and our conversations regarding the site, on behalf of 
John Vance we are pleosed to submit seven copies of the plan set, and one IIxl7 set ofplans, that 
provide the site details you have requested. Additionally, the information in this nanative 
addresses many of the issues raised in your letter. We are assuming that the plan of the work to be 
done on Warren Avenue and within its right-of-way in the area adjacent to Mr. Vance's property, 
which you bave dated April, 2008 and received from Jim Carmody, are correct. As you and I had 
discussed, we will not need to perform an actual certified Boundary Survey of Mr. Vance's 
property, relying instead on an existing conditions plan that is the result of survey monumentation 
found throughout the area. NCS makes no representation as to the specific accuracy of the 
monumentation found, nor of the actual boundary lines as shown, though the evidence we found 
and held appears to coincide with the current property deed description and supports the location 
of the boundaries as shown on the plan set. 

I. John Vance owns several properties in the area of the Tow Lot. The lot itself is shown on the 
attacbed plan set and is identified as tbe area within the fence; said fence extends from Saville 
Street easterly to the westerly side of the one-story industrial building as shown, and from the 
northerly parameter opposite the northerly right-of-way line of Booth Street (vacated) southerly 
toward Warren Avenue. A gravel access area leading to the Tow Lot gate from Warren Avenue is 
also part of the project area. Neither the Tow Lot itself nor the access area contain any structures 
other than the security fence. 

2. We previously submitted the application with an Existing Conditions plan. Attached please 
find a revised Existing Conditions plan with the information you bad requested. As we had 
discussed, we bave not completed a full boundary survey because of the cost relative to the gain. 
Given that Mr. Vance owns all tbe land between Saville and Newcomb Streets (as shown on the 
plan), and having found survey monumentation that corroborates the approximate boundaries as 
we have shown them on the plan, we do not believe, on behalf of Mr. Vance, that a full certified 
boundary survey would show enough additional information to justifY its cost. 

As a note, the ~curb cut" imo the Tow Lot is reflected on the plan: it extends from the westerly 
edge of Saville Street easterly to a point approximately 12 feet westerly of the existing dwelling at 
the comer of Warren Avenue and Newcomb Street. Surface conditions are gravel, as noted, for the 
access way and the Tow Lot itself. The fence around the Tow is chain link, and is partially 
screened on the Warren Avenue side by existing vegetation (see attached photos). 

3. Mr. Vance would agree to selectively planting lilac or similar bushes (generic detail included) 
along the street side of the lot, though in the interest of security he believes it unwise and 
unpractical to screen the Tow Lot from view. Bearing in mind that many of the vehicles towed 



into the lot (as the result of action requested by the City of Portland) are not necessarily locked and 
may carry valuable possessions of the vehicles' owners, it is a significant deterrent to would-be 
thieves or vandals to have Tow Lot generally open to view by Mr. Vance and/or by police. It is 
also a significant deterrent to simply have passing motorists be able to see into the lot, yet the gate 
and yard itself is far enough back from WarreD Avenue that it does not present itself as an eyesore 
to the commercial neighborhood of which it is a part. 

4. The existing chain link fence is in very viable condition and should remain intact as is. No 
resurfacing of the accessory or Tow Lot is planned or viewed as necessary. When drainage 
construction within the Tow Lot is commenced, in conjunction with the Warren Avenue 
improvement plan, a two foot paved apron around each catch basin will be constructed. Any silts 
or TSS entering the catch basins will be trapped at the bottom of the catchment system and will be 
cleaned out by Mr. Vance or other owners on an annual basis or as needed. The City of Portland 
may inspect the catch basins as it deems appropriate. 

5. Current stormwater drainage from the area of the Tow lot already flows to the existing public 
stormwater catchment system in Warren Avenue, and always bas. No additional impervious 
service area is proposed to be added in conjunction with this project. A forroal stormwater analysis 
is therefore not warranted given that nothing is cbanging, and given no change, a treatment unit 
would not be required. 

6. The proposed access drive and paved apron into the Tow lot as shown 00 the April 2008 DOT 
plan lies almost entirely withio the public right-of-way, as do the curb cuts, curbing, sidewalk, and 
esplanade. Given that Mr. Vance is not requesting these changes, any associated construction costs 
within the right-of-way would be the responsibility ofthe City of Portland and/or the DOT. 

7. The Tow lot and its access drive do not contain any pbysical structures other than a perimeter 
fence. The name and address of the property owner, John Vance, is on the Existing Conditions 
plant set. His telepbone number is 1-207-797-2891. The nearest hydrant loeation is shown on the 
plan. No water or sewer connections go to the lots or are proposed. 

8. An overhead cobra light 00 a utility pole on Saville Street (opposite Booth street) at the 
approximate mid point of the fence on the westerly side of the Tow Lot serves to light the 
property. No additional lighting is proposed. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact Mr. Vance or Northeast Civil 
Solutions, Inc. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Jim Fisher
 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc.
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tel 

20"7.f:S3.1000 

800 882,2227 

fax 
207.88,.1001 

Northeast Civil Solutions 
INCORPORATED 

July 31, 2007 

Jean Fraser, Planner 
City ofPortland 
Planning & Development Dept. 
389 Congress Street, Rm. 308 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: Vance Project, 355 Warren Avenue 

Dear Jean: 

Pursuant to our conversation last week when you asked us to submit, on behalf of 
John Vance, the site plan information we have on this project, attached please find a 
plan set, current deeds, and checks ($700 total). This information should allow you 
to "log in" as having been received some of the work that we have completed for Mr. 
Vance in conjunction with the city's requirements. 

We are now in a holding pattern while waiting for the DOT to send us a viable plan 
of their intentions for that area, at which time we will revise our plans accordingly 
and submit final information at a later date (with Mr. Vance's approval for us to do 
so). We cannot at this point certifY our plans as completed, knowing that there are 
imminent changes due by the DOT to the front of the site (adjacent to Warren 
Avenue). 

Please note that Mr. Vance has taken the steps to have NCS work with him to address 
the situation, but collectively we are somewhat stymied until we receive a revised 
and corrected DOT plan. Hopefully this information will at least allow an extension 
of Mr. Vance's permit with the city regarding his "tow yard", pursuant to our 
receiving the updated information we require. 

If you have any questions, please contact us. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. 

Cc: John Vance 

G·\29Q00\29900\29968·Vance\Ltr.·Fra.'ier·7·31·07. doc 
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386 Emtut aU Sbn by tll~sf t'nsrnts. litlJat 
Ve,. Huold A. Douabty and Asnea Douahty, both of Cepe E.li_beth, in the
 

. Count? of Cumberland ~nd State of Maine.
 

iI CllDlillerab oI. ... .wlar dlI ot!ter ..Juab!. aUdrea~
 
PBid",. Job B. Vance a ....d J'O&U A. Vance. of Portland, 1n the .aid County ot
 

Cumbe.rland, 

1;be nceltt 1I'benofR dD bertb1 ~It. dD benbJ lin. ~t. huptD. sell alMi COllyer uta the.W 
Jo1m B. Vance. and Joan A. Veee, •• joint: tanant. and not •• tenant. ID 

CO!IIDon, their Heir. an<! A••igrt. forever, 

A cart.in lot or parcel of laftd, with the. buildings the.raoll, 
.itu.ted. on the north&rly .ide of Varrelll Av&ttua, in the aaU. Cit,. 
of Portland, .1'14 baundad aDd. d••cribe4 •• follow.; Saina: l.oh nUlll­
bered 22. 23, 24, 25 and 26 on .. platl of lota .t'Va.rren AgerRJ6 
TerTaee eade by Ern••t V. Branch! C. L. dated April 1911, andt
reoordaa 1n CUlbberland Count,. llea1.any of De.ed. It1 P~n Book 12. 
Page 2. Said lot. take'll tOlethar ••aura Sevent,. (70) feet on Reid 
Ilarratl Avenue ll One Hundred Se.vant7 (170) fee.t" on t:lu!: we.ted,. .ide 
Dr Resrcomb Street ahd One Hlmdred. Seventy (170) feet on lot. nWl­
"red 27. 29, 30, and 31 on .aid plan. Said lot. taken tDgether, 
eooonli-na to .aid. plan, contain Eleven Thou.and Hine Hundftd (11.900) 
.quare fe.t.. TOlethe.r vith tha fa. of .11. the. .treet. and va,.••hoWD 
on .aid plan. in cCllSOn with the owne:r. of the other lots .hovn on 
.aid plen and aubject to tM r11:ht of' all .aid lot olmers to IlIake atty 
~.tCRQary u.e Df .aid .treet atld wa,.•. 

Beinl: the. • .me -praaia•• conveyed to u. by NataUe Atael1l1an b,. 
deed dated .Julsr 23. 1952. and racorda.d in Cumbe.rland County Re(1ltry 
of Deed•• in Book 2094. Page 203. 

T."""" .... ""'..........................~_011 ..._ ........... ....._
 
.Jolm B. V...ca and .Joan A. V'aace. a. joint taMht., tIbd not .. tenant. 

111 cdIIaOn t'bair 
..........._' ",*S d f8Jnd. ADd we. ao ~with the IIid Crate ••
 

~beir _ lU'e tb07 ...
....,..,,_lDf.. af ..._' 
_alal laaiaa 

t 

.. .... ....Iiatrt ad_'"- ..., 
_ bold .._,""".... .... and our beb..1Id .." ballacl .;11 ............., ...
 
__IM.-Id o...t..e • their Ilmsai....tornv.trplD:sttht JawfuldaiaasadlJemmJsofdpeDlllDl.
 

Iw _ ~ Ve, the .aid Il&rold A. Doughty .nd Ap. Douihty
 

being hq.b~ and vira. 

'.;--_·-c;



I, 

:1.1:~·1J 

iKuuw aU ~n hU tQrar Jtrrarnta, 

mila! Tha Cit.y "r Portland.. a boay polUl.o aftc! oorporate. and 

looa~ed a~ Por\lan~, in the COUft\y or Cu.b.rlan~ and S~a~. ot 

MaiDa. in oonsideration of one dollar and other valuable 

oaneidera101one paid by Johft 8. Va.ac:., 

of Portland, in tbo Coun~7 ot Cumberland and State ot Maine, 

the r.o.ip~ .her_Or i\ do•• hereby acCnowledge. doe. hereby nmbl. 

uln-l". brpln. stU atb tClIUlfU. and torn'er 111\11 'to-olai. unt.o 'the aaid 

John B. Vance, hi_ 

a.ira and ABalgne torever, all ita riSht.. t.itle and int.erost In 

a~ ~o the tollo.inc deeoribed real ••t.at.__ ltu.tea In Port.land 

in 'the Coun~y of Quaberland ~4 8~.t. o~ Maine and DOre 

partloularly 4••orl••4 '., ,Ia: 

NavcOllb St. & s•.ul. st .• b Plan 303..0-10 to 12-111-19-20 I, 

) 
I 

: 
I 

< . 

.. 

;". 

,.;.. 



" 

Mean1ng and 2niendsng to oonvey the .... land and bUilding 

..hhh the .aid srantor .<squired hy 'ax de.a d...t..4Pohruary 21, 1967 

The deed above referred ~o 18 recorded 1n th_ Cumberland 

Coun'y ReSld\ry of n••de in Book )"9 

and .... 801d F.bJ"\ll!7 b. 19&7 -ror the non-pa,..ant or 
tohe T'j66 

At each tax eale the Clly or Portland was the Poroh•••r. 

Said premllea Are hereby oOnveyed ,ubJeo~ to t~ea thereon 

tor t.he y •• r l' 7' • an4 8.14 graa\•••e.u_.,& and agre•• too pay lIa14 

tax•••1 part ot the aonsideraiion tor ihiB aonve,anae. 

legea ~nd &ppur~lIn.no.e ihereun~o belonging to the ••1d 

John fl. vanco, hie 

Heirs and A•• lgna, torever. 

:'. 

. ,"",'," 



JIll Utilnrlill Ut1)rrrDf, >b. 0&14 Cal 0< PorUan4 ..... oauaa4 

"'b1e 'l'venty fiut day or June A. D. 197J • 

&lgNh. thabb w IMtDn,,1li 

&..1••r.,... 
June 21.lIumbrrlaall. 

Then personally appeared t,he above nued JOhA G. DtPllm" 

deed in bi. said o&pao1tJy, and tthe tree ..oft and deed of ea'd C"1 
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MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application ID: 2007-0136 

Date: Bl712006 

This tow lot is located within a 8-4 zone. All of the requirements are being met except for confirming the 
impervious surface requirements. I saw nothing in the submittal that shows that the 60% maximum impervious 
surface requirements are being met. The applicant should submij that information for a completed zoning sign off. 

Separate permits shall be required for any signage. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



I-Marge-SchmuCkal: 355 WaITen Ave - T()YI,Lot Page 1 , 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Jean Fraser 
Date: 81712008 11 :47:02 AM 
Subject: 355 Warren Ave - Tow Lot 

Jean, 
I put site plan comments in UI - I need their info on maximum lot coverage. 
Marge 



Df::,.- l-~'---"··· 

('I, 

ASSENT 

L 

Jim Fisher, President 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc 
153 US Route I 
Scarborough, ME 04074 

RE:	 Vance project, 355 Warren Avenue (Tow Lot) 
Minor Site Plan (maximum of 70 vehicles to be stored) 
Application ID # 2007-0138 

Dear Mr. Fisher, 

I refer to the cover letter and application submitted last year on behalfof Mr. Vance for the 
tow lot at the above address and to my letter of April 18, 2008 requesting further details of the 
proposals so that the Site Plan review could continue. Vou confirmed to me on May 15,2008 
that Mr Vance had authorized you to prepare additional plans in response to my letter, but to 
date I have not received any further information or plans. Please submit this further 
information by June 20. 2008. 

For the record I set out the timetable on this application to date: 

1.	 December. 2006: City required a Site Plan application for this site; this was an 
extension to the original deadline of October 31, 2006, as this site was affected by a 
zoning text amendment; 

2.	 December 2006 through April. 2007: I had discussions with Mr Vance, his attorney 
and several engineers who said they were acting on behalf ofMr Vance; in these 
discussions I set out the site plan requirements in relation to the proposed tow lot (see 
list attached); 

3.	 August 8. 2007: You submitted a Site Plan application on behalfofMr Vance; some 
information was missing due to uncertainty over the MOOTs' proposals and timetable 
for improvements to Warren Avenue adjacent to the proposed tow lot; therefore the 
review of the application was placed "on hold"; 

4.	 EarN 2008: The MOOT proposals became clear and I wrote to you on April 18, 2008 
requesting further information so that the review of the application could proceed. 

I repeat below the information that was requested so that a review of the site plan proposal can 
go forward: 

c: \DOCUME-llmesILOCALS-1 ITemplFoIluw'/IfJ to 4.18.08 Ie«e, 355 Warren 6.5.2008.doc 
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I.	 Please clarify the boundary of the site subject ofthe proposals- I understand the site 
encompasses the tow lot and the area between the tow lot and Wanen Avenue and not 
including the buildings surrounding the tow lot. 

2.	 The application should include a Boundary Survey and an Existing Conditions Plan; these 
should include the items listed in the City's Ordinance Section 14-525 (ie include abutting 
owners and describe existing access/curb cut, fencing and surface conditions). 

3.	 Please include in the Landscaping Plan the location, size and species ofall existing and 
proposed planting; my previous notes to Mr Vance clarified that screen planting (eg 
evergreens) along the Warren Avenue frontage and enhanced screening planting (eg lilacs) 
along the side of the site were required. 

4.	 Please clarify the other aspects of the proposals including re-surfacing and 
repairslreplacement to the fencing. Ifthe existing surface is proposed to remain, please 
describe its current construction and condition. 

5.	 Please submit a stonn water analysis (including capacity letter re sewers) that confirms 
that the proposed drainage system is capable ofhandling the proposed drainage amounts 
and patterns. A stonn water treatment unit may be required for this site and further 
discussions may be "ecessary on this question. 

6.	 Please show on the site plan the proposed access drives(s), curbing, curb cuts, sidewalks 
and esplanade and indicate who will be responsible for constructing these elements of the 
project. 

7.	 Please complete the Fire Department Checklist (previously forwarded) as relevant and 
identify the location ofthe nearest fire hydrant. 

8.	 Please clarify what lighting is proposed for this site. 

9.	 Please note that 7 copies ofscaled plan set and one IIx17 set of the plans should be 
submitted along with 7 copies ofall other documentation which fonDS part of the 
application (see instructions on second page ofthe application fonn). A copy of the Site 
Plan checklist was previously forwarded for information. 

Please also note that the City will be requesting a contribution to the MOOT scherue in lieu of 
the cUlb and sidewalk that would be required under the City's Ordinance (Section 25-96 as 
modified by Section 14-506 (b) - copy attached). The calculation ofthe contribution would be 
determined by the extent of sidewalk and cUlbing required along the frontage of this site. 

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me on 874 8728 or on jf@portlandmaine.gov. 

Sincerely, 

[SIGNED] 
Jean Fraser 
Planner 

Ce;	 Mr John Vance, 383 Warren Avenue, Portland, ME 04103 
Barbara Barbydt, Development Review Services Manager; Jim Cannody, Transportation Eng.; Mike Fanner, 
Project Eng.; Marge Sehmuekal, Zoning Administrator; Jim Adolf, Legal Dept. Greg Cass, Fire Prevention 

C:lDOCUME-/lmesILOCALS-/lremplFollow-up 10 ~.IB.08leller 355 Warren 6.5.200B.doc 



3 

Site Plan Requirements for Tow Lot 

[as outlined by Jean Fraser in late 2006 and early 2007 in discussions with Mr Vanee, his 
attorney and several engineers who stated they were aeting for Mr Vanee] 

1.	 Surfaeillg (lneludillg driveway) as per a parking lot (reqolrements described In City Ordinance 
14-340 (b) and (c» with associated drainage; 

2.	 Replac:elrenew/repair feneing; 

3.	 Screen planting along Warren Avenue eg high evergreen treeslplants; 

4.	 Enhanced screening along Saville Street eg lilacs 

5.	 Retain existing treeslvegetation; 

6.	 Drainage (stormwater treatment system likely to be reqnired); 

7.	 Install sidewalk and curbing if not existing (see below). 

Sidewalk and Curb Requirements 

Sec. 25-96. Required for nouresidential, two-family or mnltl-family development; e:reeptlollS. 

Where a nonresidential, or a two-fiunily or multi-fiunily development requiring site plan approval abuts any 
accepted street and a sidewallc with granite curbing satisfiu:tory to \be public worIts autbmity bas nol already 
been provided, a sidewallc constmcted ofbituminous concrete, portJand cement concrete, brick or olber paving 
material and granite curbing shall be provided along the entire street frontage ofthe lot. If either a sidewalk or 
curbing, but nol both, sbaII exist at such location which is satisfiu:tory to \be public worIts autbmity, only a 
sidewalk or curbing, as the case may be, shall be provided. In either case, such sidewallc and curbing shall be 
constructed in accordance with the specifications and to the satisfilction ofthe public worl<s authority at 00 cost 
to the city. In conjunction with major site plan review, \be planning board, or with minor site plan review, the 
planning authority, may waive ormodify \be requirements contained herein upon a like finding and on \be same 
lenDs and conditions as set forth in section 14-506(b) oflltis code. 

Sec. 14-506. Modifications. 

(b) Where the Planning Boerd or planning authority finds that, fur each ofthe requirements listed 
below, two or more oflbe conditions existwith respect to compliancewith \beteqUiIww:ots set furth in sections 
14-498 and 14-499 pertaining to the provision and construction of curbs and/or sidewalks, it may waive, in 
whole or in part, the regulations so that substantial justice may be done and the public interest secured: 

C:IDOCUME-I\mesILOCALS-I\TemplFolluw-up to 4.18.08 letter 355 Warren 6.5.2008.doc 
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Sidewalks­

1.	 There is no reasonable expectation for pedestrian usage coming from, going to and 
traversing the site. 

2.	 There is no sidewalk in existence or expected within 1000 feet and the construction of 
sidewalks does not contribute to the development of a pedestrian oriented inftastructure. 

3.	 A safe alternative-walking route is reasonably and safely available, for example, byway ofa 
sidewalk on the other side ofthe street that is lightly traveled. 

4.	 The reconstruction ofthe street is specifically identified and approved in the first or second 
year ofthe current Capital Improvement Program or has been fimded through an earlier CIP 
or through other sources. 

5.	 The street has been constructed or reronslJ octed without sidewalks within the last 24 months. 

6.	 Strict adherence to the sidewalk requirement would result in the loss of significant site 
features related to landscaping or topography that are deemed to be ofa IlI""'1e< public value. 

Curbing-

I.	 The cost to construct the cwbing, including any applicable street opening fees, is in excess of 
5% of the overall project cost. 

2.	 The reconstruction ofthe street is specifica1ly identified and approved in the fust or second 
year ofthe cmrent Capital Improvement Program or has been fimded through an earlier CIP 
or through other sources. 

3.	 The street has been rebabilitated without curbing in the last 60 months. 

4.	 Strict adherence to the cwb requirement would result in the loss ofsignificant site features 
related to landscaping or topography that are deemed to be of a IlI""'1e< public value. 

5.	 Runofffrom the development site or within the street does not require curbing for stonnwater 
management. 

In no event shall the waiver have the effect ofcreating potentially hazardous vehicle and pedestrian conflict or 
nullifYing the intent and purpose and policies of the land development plan relating to transportation and 
pedestrian infrastructure and the regulations ofthis article. 

At its discretion, the planning authority may reter any petition for a waiver from the cwb and sidewalk 
requirement to the Planning Board for decision. 

C: lDOCUME-/\mesILOCA LS-IITemplFolluw-up 10 4./8.08 leuer 355 Warren 6.5.2008.doc 
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